"Vendor's Solicitors" means McCarthy Tetrault LLP or such other firm or firms of solicitors or 
agents as are retained by the Vendor from time to time and notice of which is provided to the 
Purchaser; 

"VTB" means a first mortgage to be registered on title to the Lands in the principal amount of 
Twenty-Six Million Five Hundred Thousand Dollars ($26,500,000) and contains the terms set 
out in Schedule E attached hereto; and 

"Warranties" means any existing warranties and guarantees in favour of the Vendor in 
connection with the Building to the extent same are assignable without consent or cost. 

1.2 Schedules

[...]

pursuant to an Agreement of Purchase and Sale between the Chargor and the Chargee dated May 
10th, 2022, as may be amended and assigned from time to time (the "Purchase Agreement") 
with respect to the lands and fixed improvements hereby charged (the "Property"). 

Amount Secured 

Provided this Charge to be void on payment of the sum of TWENTY-SIX MILLION AND 
FIVE HUNDRED THOUSAND DOLLARS ($26,500,000.00) of lawful money of Canada, in 
the manner and in accordance with the terms thereof and hereof, and all other moneys hereby 
secured; and taxes and performance of statute labour. 

Maturity 

This Charge shall mature and all amounts due hereunder shall become payable in full on the first